



## DBS Bank (China) Limited Consumer Banking Customer Account and Service Tariff Table

	Darik (C				able to	new		
Fee Ch	arge Item/I	Descrip	otion	Personal Account	Treasures Account	charges/ price increases	Charge Methods	Charge Rationale
1.Acco	unt Service	s						
1.1	Fall Below	-ee		Free	RMB 300 per month	price increases		Market-Oriented Pricir
vhere th • Fall Be	ie loan has b	een set Treasur	tled) and any other accounts that or es is publicized on November 1, 20	ur bank allows exemptions.	t opened under contract, repayment acc ustomers who maintain the monthly aver			
	Service							
	Handling fe		posit Cash posit Withdraw	Free Free	Free Free			Market-Oriented Prici Market-Oriented Prici
Note: The wi Foreigr by the b	thdrawal of F	MB or f sh with anch's a	oreign currency cashes shall in acc	ordance with the relevant laws and regu		it's subjected	to the branch/sub-branch's th	
3.1			Bills Collection	0.1% of the remittance amount (Min. RMB 200, Max. RMB 500); plus relevant intermediary bank charge	0.05% of the remittance amount (Min. RMB 200, Max. RMB 500); plus relevant intermediary bank charge		Fees or Charges will be deducted from customer's designated DBS account.	Market-oriented pricir
3.2		•	rency Inward Remittance	Free	Free			Market-oriented prici
3.1 For 3.2 Fee annot a	Foreign Cur e here does accept) or rel	rency B not inclu evant ov	ay be accepted at the Bank's discre- ills Collection, acceptable currencie de Cable Fee (refer to item 4.3) for verseas bank charges (if any).	es include HKD and SGD.	tance from overseas (such as incomplet	e or erroneou	is foreign currency inward rem	ittances that our bank
	ard Remitte		nce (Remittance via Overseas R	emittance Route)				
oroigit			Handling Fee	0.1% of the remittance amount (Min. RMB 100, Max. RMB 500); plus Cable Fee	0.05% of the remittance amount (Min. RMB 100, Max. RMB 500); plus Cable Fee (For internal remittances within DBS Group, only Cable Fee will be charged, Handling Fee can be waived)		Fees or Charges will be deducted from customer's payment account or other es designated DBS account (if applicable)	Market-oriented pricir
	Telegraphic Transfer		Correspondent Bank Charges - for non-USD remittance (Effective until 14 Mar 2025)	EUR 14 / AUD 6 / CAD 16 / CHF 13 / NZD 21 per transaction	EUR 14 / AUD 6 / CAD 16 / CHF 13 / NZD 21 per transaction			Market-oriented pricin
			Correspondent Bank Charges - for non-USD remittance (Effective from 15 Mar 2025)	RMB 200 or equivalent per transaction	RMB 200 or equivalent per transaction	Price Increases		Market-oriented pricir
		4.1.3	Full Payment Fee – for USD remittance	USD 20 or equivalent per transaction	USD 20 or equivalent per transaction		(ii applicable)	Market-oriented pricit
1.2	Amendmer	nt, Enqu	uiry or Cancellation Charges	Within 5 telegraphs: RMB 200; above 5 telegraphs: additional RMB 40 per telegraph; plus relevant overseas bank charges	Within 5 telegraphs: RMB 200; above 5 telegraphs: additional RMB 40 per telegraph; plus relevant overseas bank charges			Market-oriented prici
1.3	Cable Fee			RMB 120 or equivalent per transaction	RMB 120 or equivalent per transaction			Market-oriented pricir
Market he appli Market	-oriented prid icant. If there -oriented prid	cing <sup>1</sup> : Th are any cing <sup>2</sup> : Th	/ additional charges, the customer v his fee is levied by the overseas cor	rrespondent bank to our bank. Applicable will be charged according to the charge s	e to non- USD foreign currency remittanc standards provided by the correspondent able when the correspondent bank charg will be collected from the remitter.	bank to our l	bank.	
aymer	nt in Foreigr	Curre	ncy (Remittance via Domestic Re	emittance Routes)				
1.4	Inter-city Tr	ansfer	(effective till 31 Jan 2025)	RMB 120	RMB 120		Fees or Charges will be deducted from customer's	Market-oriented prici
			(effective till 31 Jan 2025) S China (Domestic)	RMB 80 Free	RMB 80 Free		payment account or other designated DBS account	Market-oriented prici Market-oriented prici
	ross-Border	Remitt	ance				(if applicable)	
			RMB 2,000 (incl.) or below per transaction RMB 2,000 - 5,000 (incl.) per transaction	RMB 2 RMB 5	RMB 1 RMB 2.5		Fees or Charges will be	
.7	Handling F	e	RMB 5,000 - 10,000 (incl.) per transaction RMB 10,000 - 50,000 (incl.) per transaction		RMB 5 RMB 7.5		deducted from customer's payment account or other designated DBS account (if applicable)	Government-guided pricing
			Above RMB 50,000 per transaction	0.03% of the remittance amount (Max. RMB 50)	0.015% of the remittance amount (Max. RMB 50)			
	Cable Fee or Payment	n Forei	an Currency, remittance via domest	RMB 20 per transaction tic remittance routes and fee items 4.4-4.	RMB 20 per transaction 5 take effect till 31 Jan 2025. Starting fro	m 1 Feb 202	5. Domestic Payment in Forei	Market-oriented pricir an Currency will be
arried of The ab The ab The 4.7 Suing t Suing t The Ha Fee Ite	out through o ove Handling ove 4.7 and 7 fee is exec the Governm andling Fee o	verseas g Fee fo 4.8 fee uted bas ent Pric loes not 4.8 will b	remittance routes, and fees shall rr RMB cross-border remittance app items took effect on 9 Oct 2021. sed on "Personal inter-bank transfe ing Catalog of Government-Guided include fees that may be charged be waived for cross-border remittance	efer to item 4.1 to 4.3. Fee item 4.6 for T olicable to Treasures will be publicizing fr r and remittance fees" in the <the catal<br="">Pricing for Commercial Banks&gt; [2014] N yo the correspondent bank. If additional I</the>	ransfer within DBS China (Domestic) ren om 1 Nov 2024, and will take effect on 1 ogue of Government-Guided Pricing for S	nains the san Feb 2025. Services Prov based on the	ne. ided by Commercial Banks> s e actual charges of the corresp	tipulated in <notice on<="" td=""></notice>
Sincol	.or ayment		RMB 2,000 (incl.) or below per	RMB 2	RMB 1			
			transaction RMB 2,000 - 5,000 (incl.) per	RMB 2 RMB 5	RMB 1 RMB 2.5		payment account of other	
				INNE 5				
4.9	Inter-bank Transfer O Counter	ver the	transaction RMB 5,000 - 10,000 (incl.) per transaction	RMB 10	RMB 5			Government-guided pricing
4.9	Transfer O	ver the	transaction RMB 5,000 - 10,000 (incl.) per		RMB 5 RMB 7.5		payment account or other	Government-guided pricing



## Live more, Bank less

## DBS Bank (China) Limited Consumer Banking Customer Account and Service Tariff Table

				Applicable to				
F	ee Chai	ge Item/Description		Personal Account	Treasures Account	charges/ price increases	Charge Methods	Charge Rationale
4	.10	Transfer within DBS (		Free	Free			Market-oriented pricing
4		Mail Transfer)	Intra-city Transfer (Beijing,		RMB 1.22		Fees or Charges will be deducted from customer's payment account or other designated DBS account (if applicable).	Market-oriented pricing
4	.12	RMB Intra-city Trans Only)	fer Handling Fee (Suzhou	RMB 1.22	RMB 1.22			Market-oriented pricing
4		Handling Easter	Cash withdrawal service for customers at DBS's counter in another city (excl. credit card)	Free	Free			Government-guided pricing
N	Note:  The above fees for Inter-bank Transfer Over the Counter			applicable to Treasures will be publicize	d on 1 Nov 2024 and will take effect	on 1 Feb 202	5.	

Note: I ne above fee item solve for inter-bank Transfer Over the Counter applicable to Treasures will be public.
 The above fee items took effect on 1 Apr 2012.
 Inter-bank Transfer (4.9) for donation funds to dedicated domestic disaster relief RMB account is free

5.Debit	Card				
5.1	Card issuance/replacement	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.2	Annual Fee	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.3	Reporting of lost card	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.4	Cash withdrawal via mainland China ATMs	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.5	Cash withdrawal via HK and Singapore DBS CUP ATMs	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.6	Cash withdrawal via other overseas CUP ATMs	CNY 15.00 $\leq$ Transaction Amount * 1% $\leq$ CNY 50.00	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.7	Balance inquiry via mainland China ATMs	Free	Free		Market-oriented pricing
5.8	Balance inquiry via overseas CUP ATMs	CNY 4.00/transaction	CNY 2.00/transaction		Market-oriented pricing
5.9	Administrative fee for any purchase receipt*	CNY 10.00/transaction	CNY 10.00/transaction		Market-oriented pricing
5.10	Fund transfer via mainland China ATM	Transaction Amount ≤ CNY 10K: CNY 3.00/transaction CNY 10K <transaction amount="" ≤<br="">CNY 50K : CNY 5.00/transaction</transaction>	Transaction Amount ≤ CNY 10K: CNY 3.00/transaction CNY 10K < Transaction Amount ≤ CNY 50K : CNY 5.00/transaction		Market-oriented pricing

Note: • When conducting cash withdrawal transactions at overseas ATMs with the "UnionPay" logo, ATM acceptance agencies in some countries or regions will charge a corresponding proportion of service fees. • Effective from 22 November 2012.

6.Other	S.Other Counter Service								
6.1	Issue Certificate of Balance/Frozen Deposit	Free	Free			Market-oriented pricing			
6.2	Issue copies of statement	Free	Free			Market-oriented pricing			
	Note: the above handling fees take effect from 25th Dec 2023.								
Ŭ	7. Digibank services Local CNY Interbank Transfer _ debiting amount CNV 5 and transporting CNV 5 and transport CNV 5 and tr								
7.1	CNY 100,000 or below	CNY 5 per transaction	CNY 5 per transaction			Market-oriented pricing			
7.2	Local CNY Interbank Transfer _ debiting amount above CNY 100,000	CNY 30 per transaction	CNY 30 per transaction			Market-oriented pricing			
7.3	Oversea Remittance (Telegraphic Transfer)	Handling Fees: 0.1% (min. CNY 100, max. CNY 500) per transaction Plus Cable Charges: CNY 120 per transaction	Plus Cable Charges: CNY 120 per transaction Remarks: Handling Fees will be waived for remittance to DBS oversea branches		Handling fees (if applicable) and Cable Charges (if applicable) will be debit from DBS account (remittance account or others indicated by customer)	Market-oriented pricing			
<ul> <li>Age</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Waiver of Local CNY Interbank Transfer Fees throug ney fee and Full payment fee of Oversea remittance (Tre Product- Overseas Fund Series</li> </ul>			.1.2 and item	4.1.3.				
8.1	Subscription Fee <sup>1</sup>	Up to 3%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 1,500,000 per transaction	Up to 3%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 1,500,000 per transaction		The Subscription Fee will be deducted directly from the principal amount by the bank on the subscription settlement date. Refer to sales documents for details	maintenance and			
8.2	Switching Fee <sup>2</sup>	Up to 1%, Switching Fee is capped at RMB 500,000 per transaction	Up to 1%, Switching Fee is capped at RMB 500,000 per transaction		The Switching Fee is charged from the switching amount directly. Refer to sales documents for details.	upgrade cost, bank software and hardware cost and marketing cost, with reference to the charges of similar products collected by other banks in the local market.			

1. The Subscription Fee rate varies depending on the specific type of overseas fund invested in and the principal amount. This fee adjustment took effect on April 29, 2022. 2. The Switching Fee rate varies depending on the specific switching amount. This fee adjustment took effect on April 29, 2022. Please refer to the product sales documents for information on conversion

conditi . QDII I	ons. Product – Notes Series				
).1	Subscription Fee <sup>1</sup>	Up to 4%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 2,000,000	Up to 4%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 2,000,000	The Subscription Fee is charged from DBS account and deducted on subscription settlement data. Before to color	Market-oriented pricing: Fee of QDII Product- Notes Series is formulated based on the bank's relevant personnel cost, custody fee, system development and maintenance cost, bank software and hardware cost and marketing cost, with reference to the charges of similar products collected by other banks in the local market





## DBS Bank (China) Limited Consumer Banking Customer Account and Service Tariff Table

Fee Charge Item/Description		Applicable to				
ree Cha		Personal Account	Personal Account	charges/ price increases	Charge Methods	Charge Rationale
0. QDI	I Product - Bonds <sup>1</sup>					
0.1	Product Redemption Fee (If applicable) <sup>2</sup>	0.4% of face value, Product Redemption Fee is capped at RMB 200,000	0.4% of face value, Product Redemption Fee is capped at RMB 200,000		The Product Redemption Fee is charged from DBS account and deducted on redemption date. Refer to sales documents for detail.	Market-oriented pricin the bank refers to fe
0.2	Product Management Fee (If applicable) <sup>3</sup>	0.25% per annum of face value, Product Management Fee is capped at RMB 125,000 per year	0.25% per annum of face value, Product Management Fee is capped at RMB 125,000 per year		The Product Management Fee is charged from DBS account and deducted on redemption date or maturity date. Refer to sales documents for detail.	product originally issu
	product is only available to clients who hold QDII bon	d products originally issued by ANZ.				
<ul> <li>2. This</li> <li>3. Proc</li> </ul>	fee adjustment took effect on 29 Apr 2022. duct Management Fee is charged at 0.25% of face values	ue per year on redemption date or maturity	date, which is calculated based on ac	tual holding da	ays. This fee adjustment took	effect on 29 Apr 2022.
	ctured Investment Products					
11.1	Administration Fee (If applicable)	Up to 2.0% per annum, Administration Fee is capped at RMB 16,000,000 per annum	Up to 2.0% per annum, Administration Fee is capped at RMB 16,000,000 per annum		Refer to Sales documents for detail.	Market-oriented pricin Fee is formulated based on the bank's relevant personnel costs, system development,
11.2	Subscription Fee (If applicable)	Up to 3%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 25,000,000 per transaction	Up to 3%, Subscription Fee is capped at RMB 25,000,000 per transaction		The Subscription Fee is charged from customer's designated account by the Bank. Refer to Sales documents for detail.	maintenance and upgrade costs, bank software and hardwar costs and marketing costs, with reference
11.3	Extension Fee (if applicable)	Up to 3%, Extension Fee is capped at RMB 25,000,000 per transaction	Up to 3%, Extension Fee is capped at RMB 25,000,000 per transaction		Refer to Sales documents for detail.	the charges of similar products collected by other banks in the loca market.
<ul> <li>The al</li> </ul>	bove fee adjustments in 11.1 Administration Fee and 1	1.2 Subscription Fee, as well as the 11.3 E	xtension Fee took effect on 26 Septer	mber 2024.		
2. Age	ncy-sales of Onshore Unit Trust/Segregated A	ccount Product/Insurance Product/Tru	ust Product			
2.1	Agency-sales of Onshore Unit Trust/Segregated Account Product	The Bank to provide Onshore Unit Trus Product distribution services for subscr customer maintenance <sup>1</sup> .				Market-oriented pricing Fee is charged in accordance with produ- documents and agreements between t Bank and fund companies/fund company subsidiaries.
2.2	Insurance Product <sup>2</sup>	Not applicable/nil fee charged by DBS	China			
2.3	Agency-sales of Trust Product <sup>3</sup>	The Bank to provide Trust Product dist Subscription Fee, Redemption Fee, Sa Fee (if applicable).				Market-oriented pricin, Fee is charged in accordance with the product documents an agreement between th Bank and trust companies.

The Bank will charge up to 50% of fund's management fee from the fund companies/ fund company subsidiaries as the customer maintenance fee during the customer's entire holding period. Customer maintenance fee refer to the fund companies/fund company subsidiaries pay to the Bank to cover the Bank's cost in customer maintenance and sales activities. The customer maintenance fee is subject to the agreement between the Bank and the fund companies/fund company subsidiaries. And the fee will be deducted from the fund's management fee and calculated basing on the Bank's AUM of the fund. 2.Insurance company will pay commission fee to DBS China, based on the distribution agreements signed by both parties. 3.Above12.3 Agency-sales of Trust Product has already been announced from 25 Aug 2023.

13. Indiv	13. Individual Customer Loan							
13.1	Consumer Finance Business: The Penalty of Partial Early Prepayment/Full Early Prepayment	Refer to Chinese version	Revise					
13.2	Mortgage Loan Business: Handling Fee for Change of Loan Terms and Conditions	Free		Additional fees arising from notarial or legal witness services due to changes in loan terms shall be borne separately and paid in accordance with the prevailing rates set by local notary offices or legal firms.	Market-Oriented Pricing			

Note

Fee charges shown in this Tariff Table are denominated in Renminbi (also called Chinese Yuan, "CNY") or equivalent foreign currency.
 Fee charges shown in this Tariff Table are applicable to all branches and the specific scope of service varies according to different regions.

The market-oriented pricing is based on the pricing basis of our bank is taken as the lower value.
 Government-Guided Pricing: The tariff is formulated based on the Measures for Administration of Commercial Banks' Services Prices (Yin Jian Fa [2014] No.268).

5. The above fees for QDII product are only charged by DBS, which do not include taxes levied by the government and other fees charged by third-party institutions. These taxes and other fees shall be paid by the customer himself.

6. The actual charging items and charging standards for financial products depend on the specific products. Please refer to the product sales documents for specific product charging items and charging items and charging standards.
7. The services and fee charges quoted in this Tariff Table may be changed by the Bank from time to time due to changes in laws and regulations, or pursuant to the guidelines or policies issued by regulatory authorities, or at the Bank's discretion.
8. The city limits in this Tariff Table refer to DBS city branches and all sub-branches.

9. In case of any query in respect of this Tariff Table, please call DBS hothins: 400-820-8988 or email to Chinahotline@dbs.com. Individual customer complaint letters can be mailed to: 15 / F, DBS Tower, 1318 Lujiazui Ring Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai 200120, DBS Bank (China) Limited Consumer Banking Customer Experience Management Department 10. The English version is for reference only. In the event of any discrepancy between the English and the Chinese versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.